Listing Rule 10.13 for the purpose of obtaining shareholder approval under Listing Rule 10.11. 

4.4     Terms and conditions of Options to be issued to Mr Clifford S Foss Jr 

4.4.1 Issue 

If the issue of options to Mr Foss is approved by shareholders, the Company will issue three 
million, four hundred thousand (3,400,000) options (Share Options, each a Share Option) to 
subscribe for fully paid ordinary shares in the Company (Shares).  Each Share Option will 
entitle Mr Foss to subscribe for one Share.  The Share Options shall be issued in three (3) 
tranches as follows: 

(a) one million, two hundred thousand options (1,200,000) which vest on, and are 
exercisable on and from the earlier of:  

(i) the day on which the volume weighted average price of the Shares on the ASX 
over the previous 10 consecutive trading days exceeds 200% of the Exercise 
Price; or 

(ii) the first anniversary of the Start Date (being 7 March 2013); 

(b) one million, one hundred thousand options (1,100,000) which vest on, and are 
exercisable on and from the earlier of:  

(i) the day on which the volume weighted average price of the Shares on the ASX 
over the previous 10 consecutive trading days exceeds 300% of the Exercise 
Price; or 

(ii) the second anniversary of the Start Date; and 

(c) one million, one hundred thousand options (1,100,000) which vest on, and are 
exercisable on and from the earlier of:  

(i) the day on which the volume weighted average price of the Shares on the ASX 
over the previous 10 consecutive trading days exceeds 400% of the Exercise 
Price; or 

(ii) the third anniversary of the Start Date.

[...]

Listing Rule 10.13 for the purpose of obtaining shareholder approval under Listing Rule 10.11. 

5.4     Terms and conditions of Options to be issued to Wandoo 

5.4.1 Issue 

If the issue of options to Wandoo is approved by shareholders, the Company will issue one 
million, two hundred thousand (1,200,000) Share Options.  Each Share Option will entitle 
Wandoo to subscribe for one Share.  The Share Options will vest immediately upon issue and 
are transferable. 

5.4.2 Exercise Price 

The Share Options are exercisable at $0.0675, being the price which is equal to the volume